brownfield asset in Nevada, planned to produce 120 million pounds of refined copper cathode annually
over a 12-year mine life. This PFS showcases Lion Copper and Gold’s strategic advantage in the
Yerington Copper District, bolstered by secured water rights, the Bear Deposit’s significant potential,
strategic land control, and proximity to major neighboring copper projects, positioning us to deliver
significant shareholder value and strengthen North America’s critical minerals supply chain."

Economics
• Base Case $4.30/lb copper, Post-Tax NPV (7%) $694 million and 14.6% IRR with payback

at 6.7 years.
• Initial Capital: $724 million, including mine development, heap leach pads, SX/EW plant, acid

plant and related infrastructure.

• Base Case NPV-to-Initial Capital Ratio of 0.96.

• Operating Costs: Cash cost (C1)1 of $1.92 per pound of copper.

• All-in Sustaining Costs (AISC)1 of $2.67 per pound of copper.

• Base Case Capital Intensity* of $12,044/tpa.
* Initial capital expenditures divided by average annual copper production for mine life

Copper Price Sensitivity

Sensitivity Copper Price  Pre-Tax  Post-Tax
(%) /item Cu/lb NPV(7%) IRR Payback  NPV(7%) IRR Payback   $M % Years $M % Years

-25% $3.23 $111  8% 8.9 ($21) 7% N/A
-20% $3.44 $284  10% 8.2 $122  8% 8.6
-15% $3.66 $457  12% 7.6 $266  10% 7.9
-10% $3.87 $629  14% 7.1 $410  12% 7.4
-5% $4.09 $802  15% 6.7 $553  13% 7.0

Base Case $4.30 $975  17% 6.4 $694  15% 6.7
5% $4.52 $1,148  19% 6.1 $836  16% 6.4
10% $4.73 $1,321  20% 5.8 $976  18% 6.1
15% $4.95 $1,494  22% 5.5 $1,116  19% 5.9
20% $5.16 $1,667  23% 5.3 $1,254  20% 5.6
25% $5.38 $1,840  25% 5.0 $1,390  22% 5.4

NEWS RELEASE  3

Figure 1. Copper Price Sensitivity After Tax

Significantly Derisked Project at PFS level with Resource Upside Potential
• Strong reserve and resource confidence with 60% of the resources in Proven and Probable

and 88% Measured and Indicated categories with over 125 miles (660,000 ft) of drilling in
1,662 drill holes across the Yerington and MacArthur deposits.

• +10 years of extensive metallurgical testwork and modelling completed including over 50
column tests thoroughly assessing performance characteristics across numerous composites
and configurations to optimize reliable metallurgical outcomes.